

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 11-779C
)	(Judge Wheeler)
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,)	
a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

OF COUNSEL:
SHALOM BRILLIANT
TIMOTHY P. MCILMAIL
BRIAN A. MIZOGUCHI
JOHN ROBERSON
Senior Trial Counsel

CHRISTOPHER A. BOWEN
KAREN V. GOFF
MICHAEL S. MACKO
JOHN J. TODOR
AMANDA TANTUM
JACOB A. SCHUNK
Trial Attorneys

BRIAN M. SIMKIN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-8239
Fax: (202) 514-7969
Email: brian.simkin@usdoj.gov

March 1, 2012

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Nature Of The Case..... 5

 II. Statement Of Facts..... 6

 A. American International Group, Inc..... 6

 B. AIG’s Financial Distress..... 7

 C. The FRBNY’s Assistance..... 8

 1. The FRBNY’s \$85 Billion Credit Facility..... 8

 a. Credit Agreement..... 9

 b. Stock Purchase Agreement..... 9

 2. Maiden Lane III..... 9

 3. The Recapitalization..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Standards Of Review..... 11

 II. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1500
 Because Starr Has Filed The Same Claims In Federal District Court..... 12

 III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Entertain Starr’s Equal Protection,
 Due Process, And Wrongful Conduct Claims..... 14

 IV. Starr Lacks Standing To Bring Its Direct Claim (Claim I)
 Because It Did Not Own The Property Allegedly Taken..... 15

V. The Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint For Failure To Make Demand Upon AIG’s Board Or To Plead Adequately Why Demand Is Excused. 18

VI. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Because Starr Fails To State A Takings Claim 23

 A. Starr’s Allegations That Government Actions “Completed” A Taking Do Not State A Takings Claim 23

 B. Starr’s Allegations That The FRBNY’s Actions Were Unauthorized And Unlawful Do Not State A Takings Claim. 24

 C. Starr Fails To Allege The Type Of Government Action Necessary To State A Takings Claim 26

 1. AIG Freely Agreed To Accept The \$85 Billion Loan. 26

 2. Even If The FRBNY Loan Transaction Were Not Voluntary, It Would Not Constitute A Taking Because It Was A Rescue Of AIG From The Consequences Of Its Own Business Risks. 31

 3. The Acquisition Of Shares In 2011 Was Not A Taking Because Those Shares Were Received In Exchange For Other Shares. 32

 4. The ML III Transactions Subsequent To The \$85 Billion Loan Did Not Involve A Government Appropriation. 32

 D. Neither Starr Nor AIG Lost Property Or A Property Interest. 33

 1. Neither Starr Nor AIG Possessed A Cognizable Property Interest In A Loan From The FRBNY, Or A Loan Upon Particular Terms. 34

 2. Starr’s Rights In AIG Common Stock Are Intact. 36

 3. No Property Interest Of AIG Was Taken In Connection With ML III 38

CONCLUSION. 40

INDEX FOR APPENDIX

Amended Verified Complaint, *Starr Int'l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York
and Am. Int'l Group, Inc.*, S.D.N.Y. No. 11-cv-8422 PAE, Doc. No. 17
(Filed Feb. 1, 2012).....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbe v. Goss,
411 F. Supp. 923 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)..... 22

Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States,
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24

Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 24, 37

Adams v. United States,
391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 39

Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. SciMed Life Sys., Inc.,
988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 12

Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States,
424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 18, 38

Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States,
379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 33, *passim*

Armstrong v. United States,
364 U.S. 40 (1960)..... 31

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled on other grounds by*
Brehm v. Eisner, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000). 19, *passim*

Artwohl v. United States,
434 F.2d 1319 (Ct. Cl. 1970). 29-30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 11, 33

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 36

Beam v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004). 20, 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 11, 33

Board Mach., Inc. v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 325 (2001), *aff'd*, 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 24

Branch v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 24

Broad v. Sealaska Corp.,
85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996). 37

Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 27

Carfagno v. Schnitzer,
591 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 18

Carruth v. United States,
627 F.2d 1068 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 15, 32

Chancellor Manor v. United States,
331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 33

Colo. Springs Prod. Credit Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.,
967 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 27, 31, 32

Colvin Cattle Co. v. United States,
468 F.3d 803 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 36-37, 40

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 39

Conti v. United States,
291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 33, 35, 38

Cottrell v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 144 (1998)..... 15

Crocker v. United States,
37 Fed. Cl. 191 (1997)..... 24

CRV Enters., Inc. v. United States,
626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 15

Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox,
464 U.S. 523 (1984)..... 19

De Tom Enters., Inc. v. United States,
552 F.2d 337 (Ct. Cl. 1977)..... 15, 29

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States,
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 25

Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.,
No. 4349-C 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....20

Evans v. United States,
74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006), *aff'd*, 250 Fed. App'x 321 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 27-28

Feldman v. Cutaia,
951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008). 17, 18

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 14-15

Fruhauf Sw. Garment Co. v. United States,
11 F. Supp. 945 (Ct. Cl. 953)..... 30

Gaubert v. United States,
885 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1989), *rev'd on other grounds*, 111 S. Ct. 1267 (1991)..... 16

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006). 17

Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. United States,
No. 2010-5164, - F.3d -, 2012 WL 148692 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 19, 2012). 34, 35, 36

Henke v. United States,
60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 5

Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 26

Indium Corp. of Am. v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 11

In re Chrysler LLC,
405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 30

In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.,
 No. 4349-CC, 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010) 22

In re Gen. Motors Corp.,
 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 30

In re KDI Holdings, Inc.,
 277 B.R. 493 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999). 30

In re Motors Liquidation,
 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 30

Kaplan v. Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988). 22

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Ammon,
 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 33

Kaster v. Modification Sys., Inc.,
 731 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 19, 21

Kaw Nation of Oklahoma,
 Fed. Cl. , 2012 WL 639928 (Feb. 29, 2012)..... 14

Lindsay v. United States,
 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States,
 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 24, 25-26

Lou v. Belzberg,
 728 F. Supp. 1010 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 22-23

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 36, 40

MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn,
 No. 4521-CC, 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010)..... 20

Maritrans Inc. v. United States,
 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 33

McCauley v. United States,
 38 Fed. Cl. 250 (1997), *aff'd*, 152 F.3d 948
 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (unpublished table decision)..... 15

McPadden v. Sidhu,
964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)..... 22

Members of the Peanut Quota Holders Ass’n v. United States,
421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 38

Mills v. Green,
159 U.S. 651 (1895)..... 14

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States,
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 18, 37, 38

Nat’l Bd. of Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns v. United States,
395 U.S. 85 (1969)..... 31

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 12

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 26, 32

Oliver v. Boston Univ.,
No. 16570-NC, 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006). 17

Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. v. United States,
93 Fed. Cl. 476 (2010), *vacated in part on other grounds*,
F.3d , 2012 WL 206142 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 25, 2012). 26

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 256 (2008). 12

Paxson Commc’n Corp. S’holders Litig.,
No. 17568, 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. Jul. 12, 2001)..... 21

Pittsburg Cnty. Rural Water Dist. No. 7 v. City of McAlester,
358 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2004). 30

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 34

Rales v. Blasband,
634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993). 20

Rick’s Mushroom Serv., Inc. v. United States,
521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 24-24

Robo Wash, Inc. v. United States,
223 Ct. Cl. 693, 696 (1980). 16

Rogers Truck Line, Inc. v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 108, 114 (1987). 36

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S.986 (1984)..... 37

Rutman Wine Co. v. E. & J. Gallo Winery,
829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987). 12

Schooner Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. United States,
81 Fed. Cl. 404 (2008). 18

Shell Petroleum, N.V. v. Graves,
709 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1983). 16

Simanonok v. Simanonok,
918 F.2d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... 14

Smith v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 374 (2003). 16

Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bd. of NY,
No. 11-cv-8422, Doc. No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Filed Nov. 21, 2011). 12-13

Steffen v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 14

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004). 17

Turntable Fishery & Moorage Corp. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 256 (2002). 28

Ultra-Precision Mfg., Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.,
338 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 11

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 183 (2009). 13

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1945)..... 34

United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 38

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011)..... 12, 13, 14

Wyatt v. United States,
271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 33

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 26, 27

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 343 (2006)..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) “Tucker Act”..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1500..... 5, *passim*

Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)
“Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008”
12 U.S.C. §§ 5201, *et seq.*.....11

Section 13(3) of the Federal Reserve Act.....8, *passim*

RULES

Rule 12(b) of the Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims (“RCFC”).....1, 11

RCFC 23.1.....19
